STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
SALES AND USE TAX APPEAL

© 00 N oo o1 b~ O w NP

N N RN N D NN N DN P B R R R R R R R e
Lo N o o B~ wWw N PP O © 00N oo ok~ W N e o

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
APPEALS DIVISION FINAL ACTION SUMMARY

In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination )

Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of: )

)
MICHAEL DONOVAN THOMPSON, ) Account Number: SR AR 99-251499
dba Petroleum Equipment & System Sales ) Case ID 381893

)
Petitioner ) Simi Valley, Ventura County

)
Type of Business: Petroleum equipment retailer
Audit Period: 07/01/01 - 12/31/05
Items Amounts in Dispute
Unreported taxable sales $3,549,872
Unexplained differences of bank deposits $2,135,510
Fraud penalty $113,799
Amnesty double fraud penalty $27,250
Amnesty interest penalty $12,092

Tax Penalties

As determined $468,537.57  $144,384.30
Adjustment: Appeals Division -13,342.16 -3,335.48
Proposed redetermination, protested $455,195.41 $141,048.82
Proposed tax redetermination $455,195.41
Interest through 11/30/09 239,631.30
Fraud penalty 113,799.03
Amnesty double fraud penalty 27,249.79
Amnesty interest penalty 12,092.07
Total tax, interest, and penalties $847,967.60
Payments -326.90
Balance due $847,640.70
Monthly interest beginning 12/1/09 $3,032.46

Petitioner had submitted a settlement proposal prior to the scheduled appeals conference, and
declined to participate in the appeals process while his settlement proposal was pending. Pursuant to
the policy that matters in settlement are delayed only for the Board hearing (to prevent the Board
Member involvement in the case that would preclude a settlement), we held the conference as
scheduled, and thereafter sent petitioner a letter giving him an opportunity to submit any additional

documentation that he would like us to consider in this matter. Petitioner did not respond, and we thus

Michael Donovan Thompson -1-




STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
SALES AND USE TAX APPEAL

© 00 N oo o1 b~ O w N

[ T N N N N N N T N T e I N N I N T O T
Lo N o o &~ wWw DN PP O © 00N oo o W N+ o

prepared the Decision and Recommendation without the benefit of his additional input. The matter
was not settled, and pursuant to petitioner’s previous request, the appeal was scheduled for Board
hearing on September 22, 2009. However, petitioner did not respond to the Notice of Hearing, and the
Board Proceedings Division thus informed petitioner that this matter will be presented to the Board for
decision without oral hearing. The matter was pulled from the consent calendar by Chairwoman Betty
Yee.

UNRESOLVED ISSUES

Issue 1: Whether adjustments to the audited tax liability are warranted. We recommend no
adjustments.

During the audit, the Sales and Use Tax Department (Department) found that petitioner’s
records were inadequate for sales and use tax audit purposes. Petitioner only provided federal income
tax returns (FITR’s) for 2002, 2003, and 2004; copies of bank statements for the period July 1, 2002,
through September 30, 2005; sales invoices for the first six months of 2005; and purchase invoices
from January 1, 2005, through September 30, 2005. Consequently, the Department contacted
petitioner’s known vendors in order to obtain purchase invoices. Only purchase invoices for the period
January 1, 2003, through December 31, 2005, were available from vendors. The Department
compared amount of purchases per vendors’ records with petitioner’s reported taxable sales, and found
that purchases of $2,762,127 per vendors’ records for the years 2003 through 2005 exceeded reported
taxable sales of $785,264 for the same period, by $1,976,863 ($2,762,127 - $785,264).

Based on this discrepancy, the Department decided to establish petitioner’s taxable sales by the
markup method. First, the Department performed shelf tests for each known vendor for the period
January 1, 2005, through June 30, 2005, establishing a weighted markup of 15.35 percent. The
weighted markup was applied to audited purchases resulting in audited taxable sales of $897,057 for
2003, $1,019,371 for 2004, and $1,269,685 for 2005. Upon comparison to reported taxable sales of
$173,129 for 2003, $161,538 for 2004, and $450,597 for 2005, understatements of $723,928 for 2003,
$857,833 for 2004, and $819,088 for 2005, which equals an error ratio of 418.14 percent for 2003,
531.04 percent for 2004, and 181.78 percent for 2005, were established. To establish the

understatement for the period July 1, 2001, through December 31, 2002, the error rate of

Michael Donovan Thompson -2-




STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
SALES AND USE TAX APPEAL

© 00 N oo o1 b~ O w N

[ T N N N N N N T N T e I N N I N T O T
Lo N o o &~ wWw DN PP O © 00N oo o W N+ o

418.14 percent from 2003 was applied to reported taxable sales for these periods, resulting in
understated taxable sales of $388,096 for July 1, 2001, through December 31, 2001, and $760,927 for
2002. In sum, the Department established that petitioner understated its taxable sales by $3,549,872
for the audit period.

The Department also examined petitioner’s bank deposits and found total bank deposits of
$8,754,577 for the period April 1, 2002, through December 31, 2005. This was adjusted for audited
repair and installation labor of $1,182,572, and returns and other non-sales revenue of $1,065,443,
resulting in excess bank deposits of $6,506,562. Petitioner has no reasonable explanation for this
excess bank deposits. Thus, the Department considered the excess bank deposits as taxable sales
including tax. Adjusting for sales tax included, taxable sales of $6,066,724 were established and when
compared to reported taxable sales of $929,067, understated taxable sales of $5,137,657 were
established. The Department calculated that $3,002,146 of the $5,137,657 represents additional
taxable sales established using the markup method for the period April 1, 2002, through December 31,
2005, and the remaining $2,135,511 represents taxable sales in excess of the additional sales
established by the markup analysis. It should be noted that, since there were no bank statements for
the period April 1, 2001, through December 31, 2001, the Department did not establish a liability for
this period based on excess bank deposits.

Petitioner contends that the measure of tax is excessive because his estimated mark-up on
equipment sales to gas stations is between five and eight percent, not the weighted markup of
15.35 percent used by the Department; the bank deposit analysis includes non-sales amounts such as
personal loan payments and other items not associated with sales of tangible personal property; and the
audit calculations did not allow for bad debts.

With respect to the markup method, we note that the markups were computed in the audit based
on factual information from purchase invoices and markups disclosed by petitioner’s own recorded
selling prices. We have reviewed the audit computations and have found no inherent flaws or
inaccuracies in the audit presumptions and procedures. Moreover, petitioner has provided no evidence
that the markup percentage calculated by the Department is inaccurate or provided any evidence that is

more reliable than the evidence relied upon by the Department in computing the markup calculations.

Michael Donovan Thompson -3-




STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
SALES AND USE TAX APPEAL

© 00 N oo o1 b~ O w N

[ T N N N N N N T N T e I N N I N T O T
Lo N o o &~ wWw DN PP O © 00N oo o W N+ o

Therefore, we conclude that no adjustment is warranted for this contention to the measure of
understated taxable sales based on the markup method.

With respect to the excess bank deposits, petitioner has not provided documentation to verify
that any excess gross receipts were non-sales items. Absent additional evidence from which a new and
better determination may be made, there is no basis on which to conclude that petitioner’s excess bank
deposits included funds derived from nontaxable transactions, nor can we calculate the amount of such
alleged transactions. As a result, we are unable to recommend an adjustment to the measure of tax
based on excess bank deposits.

With respect to bad debts, a retailer is relieved from liability for sales tax that became due and
payable, insofar as the measure of the tax is represented by accounts that have been found to be
worthless and that the retailer has charged off for income tax purposes or, if the retailer is not required
to file income tax returns, that the retailer has charged off in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles, provided that the sales tax was actually paid to the state. (Rev. & Tax. Code, §
6055, Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1642.) Petitioner has not provided any supporting documentation to
prove that he is entitled to bad debt deductions and he did not take any bad debt deductions on his
FITR’s. Moreover, since a bank deposit analysis was used to determine audited taxable sales,
adjustments for returned checks for insufficient funds were included in the bank statement calculations
examined by the Department. Therefore, absent additional evidence, we are unable to recommend any
adjustments for bad debts.

Issue 2: Whether there is clear and convincing evidence of fraud or intent to evade the tax.

We conclude that there was fraud or intent to evade the tax and that imposition of the fraud penalty is

warranted.
Petitioner claims that the tax liability calculated by the Department is overstated. Petitioner
states that he did not intend to defraud the state or to evade paying taxes, and asserts, instead, that he

was negligent in reporting sales to the Board.
Petitioner’s knowledge of the application of sales tax is reflected by the fact that he included
and collected sales tax reimbursement on retail sales. He then signed and filed sales and use tax

returns during the audit period, remitting only a portion of the sales tax reimbursement to the Board.

Michael Donovan Thompson -4 -




STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
SALES AND USE TAX APPEAL

© 00 N oo o1 b~ O w N

[ T N N N N N N T N T e I N N I N T O T
Lo N o o &~ wWw DN PP O © 00N oo o W N+ o

In fact, he consistently and significantly understated tax reimbursement that he collected from his
customers, reporting tax measured by $1,060,058 and understating tax measured by $5,851,630, which
is an understatement of 552 percent ($5,851,630 + $1,060,058).

In addition, petitioner did not maintain adequate and complete records, and failed to provide
any cancelled checks, and only a portion of purchase invoices and sales invoices for examination by
the Department. Petitioner claimed that he threw away most of his records such that no records prior
to January 1, 2005, were available for examination. We believe that petitioner’s failure to maintain
adequate records shows his attempt to evade the tax by concealing assets from examination.
Consequently, based on the totality of the evidence, we find that the substantial underreporting, and
inadequate books and records is the clear and convincing evidence of fraud necessary to support the
assessment of the fraud penalty.

AMNESTY

Petitioner did not timely apply for amnesty, or pay the tax due for the amnesty-eligible
reporting period July 1, 2001, through December 31, 2002, by March 31, 2005, as required by the tax
amnesty program. (Rev. & Tax. Code, 8 7073, subd. (a).) Thus, the Department assessed an
additional penalty of $27,249.79 under Revenue and Taxation Code section 7073, subdivision (c),
which doubled the 25-percent fraud penalty for that portion of the liability that had been eligible for
amnesty, for petitioner’s failure to report the tax due for amnesty-eligible periods. Additionally, a 50
percent amnesty interest penalty of $12,092.07 will apply when the amnesty eligible liability becomes
final. (Rev. & Tax. Code, 8 7074, subd. (a).)

We advised petitioner by letter dated March 14, 2008, that even though he believed that it was
not appropriate to participate or present any contentions for relief during the appeals process while
going through settlement, he could submit additional documentation for our consideration should he
reconsider his position. However, petitioner has not responded, and has not submitted a request for
relief of these penalties. Therefore, we have no basis to consider recommending relief of these

penalties.

Michael Donovan Thompson -5-




STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
SALES AND USE TAX APPEAL

© 00 N oo o1 B~ O w N

N N RN N N NN N DN P B R R R R R R R e
Lo N o o B~ wWw DN PP O © 00N oo ok W N e o

RESOLVED ISSUE
The Notice of Determination included an audit deficiency item measured by $166,248 for
disallowed claimed nontaxable repair and installation labor based on a comparison between amounts
claimed on petitioner’s sales and use tax returns and amounts reported on his federal income tax
returns for 2002, 2003, and 2004 for the cost of contracted repair and installation labor. In our
Supplemental Decision and Recommendation, we recommended this item be removed because
virtually all of such amounts had already been included in the measure of tax as unexplained taxable
bank deposits.
OTHER DEVELOPMENTS

None.

Summary prepared by Deborah A. Cumins, Business Taxes Specialist 111

Michael Donovan Thompson -6-




	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
	APPEALS DIVISION FINAL ACTION SUMMARY
	In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:
	MICHAEL DONOVAN THOMPSON,
	dba Petroleum Equipment & System Sales
	Petitioner
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	Account Number:  SR AR 99-251499
	Case ID 381893
	Simi Valley, Ventura County
	Type of Business: Petroleum equipment retailer
	Audit Period: 07/01/01 – 12/31/05
	Items Amounts in Dispute
	Unreported taxable sales $3,549,872
	Unexplained differences of bank deposits $2,135,510
	Fraud penalty    $113,799
	Amnesty double fraud penalty     $27,250
	Amnesty interest penalty $12,092
	Tax   Penalties
	As determined $468,537.57 $144,384.30
	Adjustment: Appeals Division   -13,342.16     -3,335.48 
	Proposed redetermination, protested $455,195.41 $141,048.82
	Proposed tax redetermination $455,195.41
	Interest through 11/30/09 239,631.30
	Fraud penalty 113,799.03
	Amnesty double fraud penalty 27,249.79
	Amnesty interest penalty    12,092.07
	Total tax, interest, and penalties $847,967.60
	Payments        -326.90
	Balance due $847,640.70
	Monthly interest beginning 12/1/09 $3,032.46
	Petitioner had submitted a settlement proposal prior to the scheduled appeals conference, and declined to participate in the appeals process while his settlement proposal was pending.  Pursuant to the policy that matters in settlement are delayed only for the Board hearing (to prevent the Board Member involvement in the case that would preclude a settlement), we held the conference as scheduled, and thereafter sent petitioner a letter giving him an opportunity to submit any additional documentation that he would like us to consider in this matter.  Petitioner did not respond, and we thus prepared the Decision and Recommendation without the benefit of his additional input.  The matter was not settled, and pursuant to petitioner’s previous request, the appeal was scheduled for Board hearing on September 22, 2009.  However, petitioner did not respond to the Notice of Hearing, and the Board Proceedings Division thus informed petitioner that this matter will be presented to the Board for decision without oral hearing.  The matter was pulled from the consent calendar by Chairwoman Betty Yee.
	UNRESOLVED ISSUES
	Issue 1:  Whether adjustments to the audited tax liability are warranted.  We recommend no adjustments.
	During the audit, the Sales and Use Tax Department (Department) found that petitioner’s records were inadequate for sales and use tax audit purposes.  Petitioner only provided federal income tax returns (FITR’s) for 2002, 2003, and 2004; copies of bank statements for the period July 1, 2002, through September 30, 2005; sales invoices for the first six months of 2005; and purchase invoices from January 1, 2005, through September 30, 2005.  Consequently, the Department contacted petitioner’s known vendors in order to obtain purchase invoices.  Only purchase invoices for the period January 1, 2003, through December 31, 2005, were available from vendors.  The Department compared amount of purchases per vendors’ records with petitioner’s reported taxable sales, and found that purchases of $2,762,127 per vendors’ records for the years 2003 through 2005 exceeded reported taxable sales of $785,264 for the same period, by $1,976,863 ($2,762,127 - $785,264).  
	Based on this discrepancy, the Department decided to establish petitioner’s taxable sales by the markup method.  First, the Department performed shelf tests for each known vendor for the period January 1, 2005, through June 30, 2005, establishing a weighted markup of 15.35 percent.  The weighted markup was applied to audited purchases resulting in audited taxable sales of $897,057 for 2003, $1,019,371 for 2004, and $1,269,685 for 2005.  Upon comparison to reported taxable sales of $173,129 for 2003, $161,538 for 2004, and $450,597 for 2005, understatements of $723,928 for 2003, $857,833 for 2004, and $819,088 for 2005, which equals an error ratio of 418.14 percent for 2003, 531.04 percent for 2004, and 181.78 percent for 2005, were established.  To establish the understatement for the period July 1, 2001, through December 31, 2002, the error rate of 418.14 percent from 2003 was applied to reported taxable sales for these periods, resulting in understated taxable sales of $388,096 for July 1, 2001, through December 31, 2001, and $760,927 for 2002.  In sum, the Department established that petitioner understated its taxable sales by $3,549,872 for the audit period.
	The Department also examined petitioner’s bank deposits and found total bank deposits of $8,754,577 for the period April 1, 2002, through December 31, 2005.  This was adjusted for audited repair and installation labor of $1,182,572, and returns and other non-sales revenue of $1,065,443, resulting in excess bank deposits of $6,506,562.  Petitioner has no reasonable explanation for this excess bank deposits.  Thus, the Department considered the excess bank deposits as taxable sales including tax.  Adjusting for sales tax included, taxable sales of $6,066,724 were established and when compared to reported taxable sales of $929,067, understated taxable sales of $5,137,657 were established.  The Department calculated that $3,002,146 of the $5,137,657 represents additional taxable sales established using the markup method for the period April 1, 2002, through December 31, 2005, and the remaining $2,135,511 represents taxable sales in excess of the additional sales established by the markup analysis.  It should be noted that, since there were no bank statements for the period April 1, 2001, through December 31, 2001, the Department did not establish a liability for this period based on excess bank deposits. 
	Petitioner contends that the measure of tax is excessive because his estimated mark-up on equipment sales to gas stations is between five and eight percent, not the weighted markup of 15.35 percent used by the Department; the bank deposit analysis includes non-sales amounts such as personal loan payments and other items not associated with sales of tangible personal property; and the audit calculations did not allow for bad debts.
	With respect to the markup method, we note that the markups were computed in the audit based on factual information from purchase invoices and markups disclosed by petitioner’s own recorded selling prices.  We have reviewed the audit computations and have found no inherent flaws or inaccuracies in the audit presumptions and procedures.  Moreover, petitioner has provided no evidence that the markup percentage calculated by the Department is inaccurate or provided any evidence that is more reliable than the evidence relied upon by the Department in computing the markup calculations.  Therefore, we conclude that no adjustment is warranted for this contention to the measure of understated taxable sales based on the markup method.
	With respect to the excess bank deposits, petitioner has not provided documentation to verify that any excess gross receipts were non-sales items.  Absent additional evidence from which a new and better determination may be made, there is no basis on which to conclude that petitioner’s excess bank deposits included funds derived from nontaxable transactions, nor can we calculate the amount of such alleged transactions.  As a result, we are unable to recommend an adjustment to the measure of tax based on excess bank deposits.
	With respect to bad debts, a retailer is relieved from liability for sales tax that became due and payable, insofar as the measure of the tax is represented by accounts that have been found to be worthless and that the retailer has charged off for income tax purposes or, if the retailer is not required to file income tax returns, that the retailer has charged off in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, provided that the sales tax was actually paid to the state.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6055, Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1642.)  Petitioner has not provided any supporting documentation to prove that he is entitled to bad debt deductions and he did not take any bad debt deductions on his FITR’s.  Moreover, since a bank deposit analysis was used to determine audited taxable sales, adjustments for returned checks for insufficient funds were included in the bank statement calculations examined by the Department.  Therefore, absent additional evidence, we are unable to recommend any adjustments for bad debts.
	Issue 2:  Whether there is clear and convincing evidence of fraud or intent to evade the tax.  We conclude that there was fraud or intent to evade the tax and that imposition of the fraud penalty is warranted.
	Petitioner claims that the tax liability calculated by the Department is overstated.  Petitioner states that he did not intend to defraud the state or to evade paying taxes, and asserts, instead, that he was negligent in reporting sales to the Board.
	Petitioner’s knowledge of the application of sales tax is reflected by the fact that he included and collected sales tax reimbursement on retail sales.  He then signed and filed sales and use tax returns during the audit period, remitting only a portion of the sales tax reimbursement to the Board.  In fact, he consistently and significantly understated tax reimbursement that he collected from his customers, reporting tax measured by $1,060,058 and understating tax measured by $5,851,630, which is an understatement of 552 percent ($5,851,630 ÷ $1,060,058).  
	In addition, petitioner did not maintain adequate and complete records, and failed to provide any cancelled checks, and only a portion of purchase invoices and sales invoices for examination by the Department.  Petitioner claimed that he threw away most of his records such that no records prior to January 1, 2005, were available for examination.  We believe that petitioner’s failure to maintain adequate records shows his attempt to evade the tax by concealing assets from examination.  Consequently, based on the totality of the evidence, we find that the substantial underreporting, and inadequate books and records is the clear and convincing evidence of fraud necessary to support the assessment of the fraud penalty.
	AMNESTY
	Petitioner did not timely apply for amnesty, or pay the tax due for the amnesty-eligible reporting period July 1, 2001, through December 31, 2002, by March 31, 2005, as required by the tax amnesty program.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 7073, subd. (a).)  Thus, the Department assessed an additional penalty of $27,249.79 under Revenue and Taxation Code section 7073, subdivision (c), which doubled the 25-percent fraud penalty for that portion of the liability that had been eligible for amnesty, for petitioner’s failure to report the tax due for amnesty-eligible periods.  Additionally, a 50 percent amnesty interest penalty of $12,092.07 will apply when the amnesty eligible liability becomes final.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 7074, subd. (a).)
	We advised petitioner by letter dated March 14, 2008, that even though he believed that it was not appropriate to participate or present any contentions for relief during the appeals process while going through settlement, he could submit additional documentation for our consideration should he reconsider his position.  However, petitioner has not responded, and has not submitted a request for relief of these penalties.  Therefore, we have no basis to consider recommending relief of these penalties.
	RESOLVED ISSUE
	The Notice of Determination included an audit deficiency item measured by $166,248 for disallowed claimed nontaxable repair and installation labor based on a comparison between amounts claimed on petitioner’s sales and use tax returns and amounts reported on his federal income tax returns for 2002, 2003, and 2004 for the cost of contracted repair and installation labor.  In our Supplemental Decision and Recommendation, we recommended this item be removed because virtually all of such amounts had already been included in the measure of tax as unexplained taxable bank deposits.
	OTHER DEVELOPMENTS
	None.
	Summary prepared by Deborah A. Cumins, Business Taxes Specialist III
	This is an electronic copy of the SD&R signed and dated 8/13/09
	David H. Levine
	Tax Counsel IV
	Board of Equalization, Appeals Division
	450 N Street – MIC:85
	PO Box 942879
	Sacramento CA 94279-0085
	Tel:  (916) 324-2192
	Fax: (916) 324-2618
	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
	APPEALS DIVISION
	In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:
	MICHAEL DONOVAN THOMPSON,
	dba Petroleum Equipment & System Sales
	SR AR 99-251499
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	))
	SUPPLEMENTAL DECISION AND RECOMMENDATION
	Case ID 381893
	We issued a Decision and Recommendation in this appeal on August 27, 2008, upholding the determination and recommending that the petition for redetermination be denied.  While preparing the final action summary for the Board’s consideration and decision without hearing, we noticed an error in the audit methodology employed by the Sales and Use Tax Department (Department), and we issue this Supplemental Decision and Recommendation to correct it.
	The Department issued a Notice of Determination to petitioner covering the period July 1, 2001, through December 31, 2005, for tax measured by $5,851,630, comprising understated taxable sales of $3,549,872, unexplained bank deposits regarded as unreported taxable sales of $2,135,510, and disallowed claimed nontaxable labor charges of $166,248.  For the measure of tax from unexplained bank deposits, the Department compiled total bank deposits of $8,754,577 for the period April 1, 2002, through December 31, 2005, deducted installation labor of $1,182,572, and returns and other non-sale revenue of $1,065,443, to compute excess bank deposits of $6,506,562.  It deducted $439,838 of tax included and $929,067 that petitioner reported in taxable sales, resulting in $5,137,657 of excess bank deposits.  Since petitioner could not establish otherwise, the Department regarded the entire amount as unreported taxable sales.  However, the Department also recognized that it had already included a portion of the unexplained bank deposits in the audited deficiency by way of the audit item for understated taxable sales using the markup method.  That is, of the $3,549,872 such audited additional taxable sales for the audit period of July 1, 2001, through December 31, 2005, the Department determined that $3,002,146 was incurred during the period July 1, 2002, through December 31, 2005, and thus were (or at least should have been) included in the unexplained bank deposits, all of which were regarded as taxable.  The Department thus deducted the $3,002,146 measure of understated taxable sales asserted for the same period from the excess deposits, to calculate a net amount of unexplained bank deposits of $2,135,511, which was the measure of tax the Department asserted for this item.
	The error is that the Department also asserted a separate deficiency for disallowed installation labor without making the related adjustment to the deficiency for excess bank deposits.  The Department found that, within the audit period, petitioner claimed $166,248 more in nontaxable repair and installation labor on his sales and use tax returns than the cost of contracted repair and installation labor petitioner reported on his federal income tax returns for the same periods.  The Department assessed tax for disallowed claimed installation labor measured by $166,248 as a separate audit item.  However, unlike the deficiency included in the audit item based on the markup method, the Department did not make the associated adjustment to the unexplained bank deposits.  Thus, most or all of the audit item for disallowed claimed installation labor was duplicated in the audit item for taxable unexplained bank deposits.  Accordingly, based on the audit method it used, the Department should have reduced the unexplained taxable bank deposits by the applicable portion of the $166,248 it assessed separately.  At this point, rather than to estimate some small portion of the disallowed installation labor that may be allocable to the portion of the audit period not covered by the bank deposit analysis, I believe it is appropriate to simply eliminate the separate assessment for disallowed labor charges, based on virtually all of such amounts having already been included in the measure of tax as unexplained taxable bank deposits.
	In retrospect, it seems that it may have been a simpler and more understandable audit method to do the bank deposit analysis and assess the full amount of unexplained deposits for the period for which bank deposit information was available, and then separately pick up any additional deficiency for the remainder of the audit period, rather than mixing the two methods.  In any event, I recommend that the audit item for disallowed installation charges be deleted, reducing the measure of deficiency by $166,248, and that the petition otherwise be denied. 
	August 13, 2009
	David H. Levine, Tax Counsel IV     Date
	This is an electronic copy of the D&R signed and dated 8/27/08
	Robert E. Thomas
	Tax Counsel III
	Board of Equalization, Appeals Division
	450 N Street – MIC:85
	PO Box 942879
	Sacramento CA 94279-0085
	Tel:  (916) 324-2629
	Fax: (916) 324-2618
	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
	APPEALS DIVISION
	In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:
	MICHAEL DONOVAN THOMPSON,
	dba Petroleum Equipment & System Sales
	SR AR 99-251499
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	))
	DECISION AND RECOMMENDATION
	Case ID 381893
	Conference Date: March 11, 2008
	Appearing for the Appeals Division: Robert E. Thomas, Tax Counsel III (Specialist)
	Appearing for Petitioner: No appearance.
	Appearing for the
	Sales and Use Tax Department: Steven C. Lau, C.P.A., Supervising Tax Auditor
	(by telephone) Ulises Javier, Senior Tax Auditor
	Type of Business: Petroleum equipment retailer
	Audit Period: 07/01/01 – 12/31/05
	Items Amounts in Dispute
	1.  Unreported taxable sales $3,549,872.00
	2.  Unexplained differences of bank deposits $2,135,510.00
	3.  Disallowed claimed exempt labor    $166,248.00
	4.  Fraud penalty    $117,134.51
	5.  Amnesty double fraud penalty     $27,249.79
	On October 24, 2006, the Sales and Use Tax Department (Department) issued a timely Notice of Determination (NOD) for the period July 1, 2001, through December 31, 2005, to petitioner for $468,537.57 tax, plus applicable interest, and a fraud penalty of $117,134.51, and an amnesty double fraud penalty of $27,249.79.  The tax liability is based on an aggregate measure of $5,851,630 consisting of the following three items:  (1) understated taxable sales of $3,549,872, (2) unexplained bank deposits of $2,135,510, and (3) disallowed claimed labor sales of $166,248.  By letter dated November 20, 2006, petitioner timely filed a petition for redetermination in which he disputes the entire liability.
	Issue 1 – Unreported Taxable Sales
	Whether petitioner has established that any adjustments are warranted to the measures for audit items 1, 2, and 3 (unreported taxable sales based on the mark-up method, unexplained bank deposits, and disallowed claimed installation and repair labor).  Petitioner has failed to establish that the tax liability is excessive.
	Petitioner, a sole proprietor doing business as Petroleum Equipment & System Sales, is a retailer of petroleum dispensing equipment and related products.  Through sub-contracts with independent contractors, petitioner also installs fixtures and equipment for customers.  Petitioner has been operating this business since 1993.  This is petitioner’s first audit.
	For audit, petitioner did not provide any sales summary sheets or sales journals to verify sales reported to the Board.  Petitioner did provide federal income tax returns (FITR’s) for 2002, 2003, and 2004; and copies of bank statements for the period July 1, 2002, through September 30, 2005.  Although the Department requested a complete set of purchase invoices, sale invoices, and cancelled checks for the audit period, petitioner only provided sales invoices for the first six months of 2005 and purchase invoices from January 1, 2005, through September 30, 2005, while no cancelled checks were made available.  Consequently, the Department had to contact petitioner’s known vendors in order to obtain purchase invoices.  Only purchase invoices for the period January 1, 2003, through December 31, 2005, were available from vendors.  Upon comparing the amount of purchases per vendors’ records and petitioner’s reported taxable sales, the Department noted significant differences.  Specifically, purchases per vendors’ records for the years 2003 through 2005 were $2,762,127, yet petitioner only reported taxable sales of $785,264 for the same period, a difference of $1,976,863 ($2,762,127 - $785,264).  
	Based on this discrepancy, the Department decided to perform shelf tests for each known vendor by matching costs to available sales invoices for the period January 1, 2005, through June 30, 2005.  From the shelf tests, the auditor established a 15.35 percent weighted markup based on the percentage of purchases by vendor and the respective markup on cost.  The weighted markup was applied to audited purchases resulting in audited taxable sales of $897,057 for 2003, $1,019,371 for 2004, and $1,269,685 for 2005.  Upon comparing audited taxable sales to petitioner’s reported taxable sales of $173,129 for 2003, $161,538 for 2004, and $450,597 for 2005, the auditor established understatements of $723,928 for 2003, $857,833 for 2004, and $819,088 for 2005, which equals an error ratio of 418.14 percent for 2003, 531.04 percent for 2004, and 181.78 percent for 2005.  To allocate the understatement to each quarterly period, the Department applied the error ratios to reported taxable sales in the respective years and established $3,002,146 in understated taxable sales based on the markup method.
	The Department performed a bank deposit analysis to determine whether understated taxable sales based on the markup method was reasonable.  Bank deposits of $8,754,577 for the period April 1, 2002, through December 31, 2005 were adjusted for audited repair and installation labor of $1,182,572, and returns and other non-sales revenue of $1,065,443 to establish $6,506,562 in audited taxable sales including sales tax.  The auditor adjusted for sales tax using the applicable tax rate of 7.25 percent to establish audited taxable sales (ex-tax) of $6,066,724 ($6,506,562 ÷ 1.0725).  When compared to reported taxable sales of $929,067, the auditor computed excess bank deposits of $5,137,657.  Of the $5,137,657 in excess bank deposits, $3,002,146 represented additional taxable sales established using the markup method for the period April 1, 2002, through December 31, 2005, and the remaining $2,135,511 represented excess bank deposits that exceeded additional sales established by the markup analysis.  Petitioner was unable to provide any evidence to explain this difference.  Therefore, since petitioner had no verifiable explanation for the excess deposits, the Department assumed that excess bank deposits of $2,135,511 were the result of additional unreported taxable sales (excluding sales tax).
	During the audit period, petitioner claimed $1,413,695 in nontaxable repair and installation labor.  Petitioner did not maintain any documentation to support the claimed deduction.  The Department compared claimed installation labor per sales and use tax returns (SUTR’s) to installation labor per invoices provided for the first six months of 2005, and noted a difference of $73,653.  Claimed installation labor sales were also compared with the $1,247,446 cost of contracted repair and installation labor per FITR's for 2002, 2003, and 2004, and a $166,249 ($1,413,695 - $1,247,446) excess was noted in 2003, 2004, and 2005.  The Department allowed the claimed nontaxable repair and installation labor of $1,247,446 from petitioner’s FITR’s, but since petitioner provided no records to substantiate the remainder, the Department included the $166,248 excess in the audit.  
	In the petition for redetermination, petitioner disagrees with the Department’s calculations and raises several claims in challenging the estimated unreported taxable sales.  First, petitioner contends that the measure of tax is excessive.  According to petitioner, his estimated mark-up on equipment sales to gas stations is between five and eight percent, not the 15.35 percent markup used by the Department.  Next, petitioner claims that the bank deposit analysis by the Department is excessive because it includes sources of income unrelated to sales such as personal loan payments and other items not associated with sales of tangible personal property.  Petitioner provided no documents to support the alleged alternative sources of non-sales incomes and was unable to identify the amounts included in bank deposits.  Petitioner also claims that the audit calculations do not include any allowances for bad debts.
	We begin our analysis with an overview of the applicable law.  In California, sales tax applies to the gross receipts of retailers from all retail sales of tangible personal property in this state absent an applicable exemption or exclusion.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6051.)  All of a retailer’s gross receipts are presumed subject to sales tax until the retailer establishes otherwise.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6091.)  Where the Board establishes a deficiency through the use of recognized and standard accounting procedures, the burden is upon the taxpayer to explain the disparity between the books and records and the results of the Board’s audit.  (Riley B’s, Inc. v. State Board of Equalization (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 610, 616.)  The taxpayer must prove not only that the Board’s determination is incorrect, but must also produce evidence from which a new and better determination may be made.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6091.)  Further, a taxpayer is responsible for maintaining and making available for examination on request all records necessary to determine the correct tax liability, including bills, receipts, invoices, or other documents of original entry supporting the entries in the books of account.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 7053, Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1698, subd. (b)(1).)  
	Here, petitioner did not provide any sales summary sheets, sales journals, or ledgers to verify reported amounts.  In addition, petitioner only had partial sales invoices for the period January 1, 2005, through June 30 2005, and partial purchase invoices for January 1, 2005, through September 30, 2005.  As a result, the Department used the best-available evidence to make its determination.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6481.)  The Department had to obtain purchase invoices from petitioner’s known vendors in order to use an alternative method, a mark-up analysis, to estimate petitioner’s tax liability.  
	It is well settled that the Board may establish taxable receipts on the basis of the cost of goods sold plus appropriate markups.  (Sales and Use Tax Department Audit Manual (Audit Manual), § 0405.30.)  Petitioner bears the burden of proof to explain the disparity between vendors’ records and the audit results.  (Riley B’s, supra; see also Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6091.)  In this case, the Department used the markup method to compute petitioner’s sales, which is a standard and recognized accounting procedure.  (Audit Manual, § 0407.10.)  The markups computed in the audit are based on factual information from purchase invoices and markups disclosed by petitioner’s own recorded selling prices.  On this basis, the Department was justified in using the markup method to calculate the tax deficiency.  We have reviewed the audit computations and have found no inherent flaws or inaccuracies in the audit presumptions and procedures.  Moreover, petitioner has provided no evidence that the markup percentage calculated by the Department is inaccurate or provided any evidence that is more reliable than the evidence relied upon by the Department in computing the markup calculations.  Therefore, we conclude that no adjustment is warranted to the measure of understated taxable sales based on the mark-up method.
	The Department also estimated taxable gross receipts based on a bank deposits analysis.  Although it is possible that some of the excess bank deposits may have been non-sales related funds deposited into the business account, petitioner has not provided documentation to verify that any excess gross receipts were non-sales items.  Absent additional evidence from which a new and better determination may be made, there is no basis on which to conclude that petitioner’s excess bank deposits included funds derived from nontaxable transactions, nor can we calculate the amount of such alleged transactions.  As a result, we are unable to recommend an adjustment to the measure of tax based on excess bank deposits.
	A retailer may also claim a deduction for bad debts.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6055, subd. (a).)  Specifically, a retailer is relieved from liability for sales tax that became due and payable, insofar as the measure of the tax is represented by accounts that have been found to be worthless and that the retailer has charged off for income tax purposes or, if the retailer is not required to file income tax returns, that the retailer has charged off in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).  (Id.)  A retailer may claim a bad debt deduction provided that the sales tax was actually paid to the state.  (Id.; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1642, subd. (a).)  To prove that it is entitled to a bad debt deduction, a retailer must provide adequate and complete records showing (1) the date of the original sale; (2) the name and address of the purchaser; (3) the amount the purchaser contracted to pay; (4) the amount on which the retailer paid tax; (5) the jurisdiction(s) where the local taxes and, when applicable, district taxes were allocated; (6) all payments or other credits applied to the purchaser’s account; (7) evidence that the uncollectible portion of the gross receipts on which tax was paid actually has been legally charged off as a bad debt for income tax purposes or, if the retailer was not required to file income tax returns and the retailer’s income was not reported on another person’s return, charged off in accordance with GAAP; and (8) the taxable percentage of the amount charged off as a bad debt properly allocable to the amount on which the retailer reported and paid tax.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, 1642, subd. (e).)  
	Petitioner has not provided any supporting documentation to prove that he is entitled to bad debt deductions.  In addition, petitioner did not take any bad debt deductions on his FITR’s.  Moreover, since a bank deposit analysis was used to determine audited taxable sales, adjustments for returned checks for insufficient funds were included in the bank statement calculations examined by the Department.  Therefore, absent additional evidence, we are unable to recommend any adjustments for bad debts.
	Issue 2 – Fraud Penalty
	Whether there is clear and convincing evidence of fraud or intent to evade the tax.  We conclude that there was fraud or intent to evade the tax and that imposition of the fraud penalty is warranted.
	The Department imposed a 25-percent penalty for fraud or intent to evade the tax because it believed petitioner intentionally avoided paying the tax due for his sales transactions.  The Department prepared a fraud memorandum dated August 16, 2006, in support of this fraud penalty.  (Exhibit 1.)  The Department asserts that the fraud penalty is warranted because petitioner engaged in a deliberate attempt to evade the sales tax.  According to the Department, a deliberate attempt to evade payment of tax is evidenced by the following:
	 No records prior to January 1, 2005, were made available because petitioner had thrown them away.  Sales invoices provided for the first six months of 2005 were incomplete.  Petitioner did not maintain any books or sales journals to verify the accuracy of reported sales to the Board.
	 Petitioner consistently charged and collected sales tax reimbursement on sales of petroleum cleaning equipment and supplies.  Taxable sales per invoices available for the first quarter of 2005 (1Q05) of $76,259 exceeded reported taxable sales of $42,024, an 81.47 percent understatement.
	 Petitioner’s bank deposits exceeded reported total sales by $6,476,479 for the period April 1, 2002, through December 31, 2005.
	 A $210,744 difference was noted between gross receipts per FITR’s and total reported sales for 2002 and 2003.
	 There is evidence that petitioner did not furnish all purchase invoices for examination.  The auditor attempted to obtain purchase invoices and cancelled checks from petitioner.  However, incomplete purchase invoices were made available and no cancelled checks were provided.  Therefore, the auditor secured purchase information from known vendors per available invoices and noted discrepancies.  For example, purchases from CPE for 3Q05 amounted to $848 with only 22 invoices available.  However, purchase invoices in CPE’s records for 2005 amounted to $309,042.
	 The auditor compared purchases per vendor’s records for 2003 and 2004 with purchases per FITR’s.  Purchases per vendor’s records were $1,661,403 versus $319,795, resulting in a $1,341,608 difference for an understatement of 419.52 percent.
	 The evidence also shows that petitioner did not furnish all taxable sales invoices for examination.  Purchases per vendor’s report for 2003, 2004, and 2005 were $2,762,127.  However, reported taxable sales for the same period were only $785,264, a difference of $1,976,863.  In addition, purchases of $271,951 per purchase invoices available for the first nine months of 2005 exceeded reported taxable sales of $255,977 for the same period.  Again, purchases per invoices available were incomplete.
	 Additional taxable sales of $2,400,849 were established by marking up audited purchases per vendors’ records for 2003, 2004, and 2005.  Percentages of understatement of $418.14 percent, 531.04 percent, and 181,78 percent were computed for 2003, 2004, and 2005, respectively.  An understatement of $3,549,872 was calculated throughout the audit period.
	 The Department also noted an unexplained difference of $991,024 between bank deposits and reported amounts per tax returns.
	 Petitioner had knowledge of the sales and use tax law as evidence by his claiming exempt labor on his SUTR’s.  Although this is his first audit, he has been in business since 1993.
	The Department asserts that the foregoing facts establish petitioner’s intent to evade tax and the fraud penalty should be applied to the liabilities at issue because of the deliberate and substantial underreporting by an experienced person who was knowledgeable of the sales and use tax law.
	In his petition for redetermination dated November 20, 2006, petitioner contends that imposition of the fraud penalty should be reconsidered.  Petitioner claims that the tax liability calculated by the Department is overstated.  According to the Report of Field Audit dated October 31, 2006, petitioner alleges that he did not intend to defraud the state or to evade paying taxes, but that he was negligent in reporting sales to the Board.
	We begin our analysis with a review of the applicable law.  Revenue and Taxation Code section 6485 provides for the addition of a 25-percent penalty if any part of a deficiency determination was due to fraud or intent to evade the law or authorized rules or regulations.  The Department must establish fraud by clear and convincing evidence.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1703, subd. (c)(3)(C).)  While fraud or intent to evade tax cannot be presumed, direct evidence of fraud is rare and therefore circumstantial evidence that infers fraudulent intent is acceptable in sustaining the fraud penalty when based on a totality of the circumstances.  (See Tenzer v. Superscope, Inc. (1985) 39 Cal.3d 18, 30.)  Circumstantial evidence indicative of fraud includes, among other things, the understatement of income, inadequate records, implausible or inconsistent explanations of behavior, concealment of assets, and failure to cooperate with tax authorities.  (Bradford v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue (9th Cir. 1986) 796 F.2d 303, 307-08.)
	Here, petitioner does not dispute that he made taxable sales and collected sales tax reimbursement during the audit period.  As such, there is no question that petitioner had knowledge of his tax payment obligation under the sales and use tax law because petitioner included and collected sales tax reimbursement on sales of petroleum cleaning equipment and supplies to customers.  Petitioner also had knowledge of his tax reporting obligation as evidenced by the fact that he signed and filed SUTR’s during the audit period, and remitted a portion of the sales tax reimbursement to the Board.  Yet, despite this knowledge, the evidence reveals consistent and significant understatements of tax reimbursement that petitioner collected but failed to remit to the Board.  This evidence includes the following:  (1) bank deposits exceeded reported total sales by almost $6.5 million for the period April 1, 2002, through December 31, 2005, (2) taxable sales per available invoices for 1Q05 exceeded taxable sales reported by petitioner by over 80 percent, (3) there was a difference of over $210,000 between gross receipts per FITR’s and reported total sales for 2002 and 2003, (4) purchases per vendors’ records exceeded purchases per FITR’s by more than $1.3 million.  
	Contrary to petitioner’s argument that he did not intend to evade tax, the audit revealed a sizable difference of $5,851,630 between reported taxable measure of $1,060,058 and the audited taxable measure of $6,911,688, which calculates to an understatement of 552 percent ($5,841,630 ÷ $1,060,058).  Petitioner has not convincingly shown that these any of these significant discrepancies were the result of a mere oversight on his part or due to negligence.  A significant understatement, such as we have here, is evidence of fraud which shows that petitioner willfully failed to report the full amount of taxable sales and pay the full amount of tax to the Board for the audit period.  
	In addition, further evidence of fraud exists in a taxpayer’s apparent attempt to conceal his assets.  Here, petitioner threw away most of his records such that no records prior to January 1, 2005, were available for examination.  In addition, petitioner did not maintain adequate and complete records, and failed to provide any cancelled checks, and only a portion of purchase invoices and sales invoices for examination by the Department.  Thus, petitioner’s failure to maintain adequate records strongly suggests an attempt to evade the tax by concealing assets from examination.  Consequently, based on the totality of the evidence, we find that the substantial underreporting, and inadequate books and records strongly indicates that petitioner intended to evade payment of the tax.  As a result, we conclude that the Department has established clear and convincing evidence that petitioner’s substantial understated tax liability is based on fraud or intent to evade the tax.  We find the fraud penalty is properly imposed here.
	Issue 3 – Amnesty Penalties
	Whether petitioner has established reasonable cause to be relieved of the amnesty penalties, consisting of the amnesty double-fraud penalty imposed in the NOD and an amnesty-interest penalty that will apply if any portion of the liability is upheld for amnesty-eligible periods.  We conclude that petitioner has failed to establish reasonable cause to relieve these penalties.
	There is no dispute that petitioner did not timely apply for amnesty, or pay the tax due for the amnesty-eligible reporting period July 1, 2001, through December 31, 2002, by March 31, 2005, as required by the tax amnesty program.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 7073, subd. (a).)  Thus, the Department assessed an additional penalty of $27,249.79 under Revenue and Taxation Code section 7073, subdivision (c), which doubled the 25-percent fraud penalty for that portion of the liability that had been eligible for amnesty, for petitioner’s failure to report the tax due for amnesty-eligible periods.  Additionally, the 50-percent amnesty-interest penalty will be applicable in this case because petitioner did not apply for amnesty or pay the tax due for amnesty-eligible periods by March 31, 2005.  This penalty, imposed under section 7074, subdivision (a), does not apply until the liability is final.  Since the determination here was timely petitioned and the liability is not final, the penalty imposed under section 7074 does not yet apply.  However, since a portion of the determined liability arises out of amnesty-eligible periods, if any portion of the liability for amnesty-eligible periods is upheld, the penalty will be imposed, based on 50 percent of the interest accrued on March 31, 2005, on the tax due as of that date for amnesty-eligible periods.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 7074, subd. (a).)
	Section 6592, subdivision (a), provides that amnesty penalties may be relieved if the Board finds that the failure to apply timely for amnesty or to satisfy the liability timely was due to reasonable cause and circumstances beyond the taxpayer’s control and occurred notwithstanding the exercise of ordinary care and in the absence of willful neglect.  A taxpayer seeking relief must submit a statement under penalty of perjury setting forth the facts on which it bases its claim for relief.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6592, subd. (b).)
	In the letter dated March 14, 2008, we advised petitioner that even though he believed that it was not appropriate to participate or present any contentions for relief during the appeals process while going through settlement, he could submit additional documentation for our consideration should he reconsider his position.   However, as of the date of this Decision and Recommendation, petitioner has not communicated any further with us, which indicates that he has not reconsidered his position.  Consequently, petitioner has not provided us with any basis, nor are we aware from the present record of any reasonable basis for petitioner’s failure to comply with the amnesty program.  Therefore, we find that petitioner is not entitled to relief from the amnesty double-fraud penalty or the amnesty-interest penalty.
	Recommendation
	We recommend that the petition be denied.
	August 27, 2008
	Robert E. Thomas, Tax Counsel III     Date
	Attachment:  Exhibit 1



